current year instead of credited to income statement. Accordingly,

a loss on disposal of HK$11,139,000 was recognised in current

year.

三、會計政策變動之影響概
要

上文附註二( a )所述會計政策變
動，對綜合收益表之影響如下：

* 本集團已應用香港會計準則第40

號之相關過渡性條文，因此，於

二零零四年七月一日於投資物業

重估儲備所持有之金額已轉撥至

本集團之保留溢利。於採納香港

會計準則第40號前，本集團應可

錄得出售投資物業之收益

17,223,000港元（於計及盈餘

後），乃未計轉撥自投資物業重

估 儲 備 之 遞 延 稅 項 支 出

28,362,000港元以及公平值減

少，連同出售投資物業所產生之

專業費用11,139,000港元。然

而，於採納香港會計準則第40號

後，過往年度於投資物業重估儲

備所確認之盈餘乃直接轉撥至本

年度保留溢利，而非撥入收益

表。因此，於本年度錄得出售虧

損11,139,000港元。

62

30 June 2005
二零零五年六月三十日

Notes to Financial Statements  財務報告附註

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 (continued)

The effects of changes in accounting policies described in
note 2(a) above on the consolidated balance sheet as at 30
June 2004 and 1 July 2004 are as follows:-

於二零零四年

追溯調整 七月一日

於二零零四年 香港國際會計 於二零零四年 之調整 於二零零四年

六月三十日 準則委員會 六月三十日 香港會計 七月一日

（如先前呈列） 之詮釋第21號 （如重列） 準則第40號 （如重列）

As at Retrospective As at Adjustments As at
30 June 2004 adjustments 30 June 2004 on 1 July 2004 1 July 2004

(as previously stated) HK(SIC)-Int 21 (as restated) HKAS 40 (as restated)
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

資產淨值之增加／（減少）Increase/(Decrease) in net assets
遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities (1,982 ) (8,563 ) (10,545 ) – (10,545 )

股權增加／（減少） Increase/(Decrease) in equity
投資物業重估儲備 Investment properties
　 revaluation reserve 53,708 (8,563 ) 45,145 (45,145 ) –
保留溢利 Retained profits 106,991 – 106,991 45,145 152,136

The financial effects of the early adoption of the new HKFRSs
to the Group’s equity as at 1 July 2003 are summarised below:

追溯調整

於二零零三年 香港國際會計 於二零零三年

六月一日 準則委員會 七月一日

（如先前呈列） 之詮釋第21號 （如重列）

As at Retrospective As at
 1 June 2003 adjustments  1 July 2003

(as previously stated) HK(SIC)-Int 21 (as restated)
千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

投資物業重估儲備 Investment properties
revaluation reserve 2,149 (376) 1,773

三、會計政策變動之影響概
要（續）

上文附註二( a )所述會計政策變
動，對二零零四年六月三十日及

二零零四年七月一日之綜合資產

負債表之影響如下：

提早採納新香港財務報告準則對

本集團於二零零三年七月一日之

股權之財政影響概述如下:

63

30 June 2005
二零零五年六月三十日

Notes to Financial Statements  財務報告附註

Annual Report  2005年報

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information is presented by way of two segment
formats: (i) on a primary segment reporting basis, by business
segment; and (ii) on a secondary segment reporting basis,
by geographical segment.

The Group’s operating businesses are structured and
managed separately, according to the nature of their
operations and the products and services they provide. Each